DIVISION OF FISH, GAME AND WILDLIFE
(e) Baitfish may be taken from the freshwater of the
State in numbers greater than 35 per day, under special
permit issued by the Division in its discretion.
1. Required permit information shall be as follows:
i. Permittee's name;
ii. Permittee's address;
iii. The location to be fished; and

3. The permittee shall agree to:
i. All reporting requirements;
ii. Return species, other than baitfish, to the water
immediately and unharmed;
iii. Display name and address on any devices left in
the water unattended;
iv. Operate only one device per permit;
v. Be present during the operation of the device;
vi. Not transfer the permit to other operators;
vii. Notification of, and permission from, the owner
of the waterbody named in the application or the
administering agency if that waterbody is publicly
owned; and
viii. Comply with any local ordinances or other State
laws or regulations.
Amended by R.1995 d.573, effective November 6, 1995 (operative
January 1, 1996).
See: 27 N.J.R. 2657(a), 27 N.J.R. 4288(a).
Amended by R.1996 d.493, effective October 21, 1996 (operative
January 1, 1997).
See: 28 N.J.R. 3495(a), 28 N.J.R. 4602(a).
Amended by R.1997 d.538, effective December 15, 1997 (operative
January 1, 1998).
See: 29 N.J.R. 3217(a), 29 N.J.R. 5289(a).
Amended by R.1998 d.541, effective November 16, 1998 (operative
January 1, 1999).
See: 30 N.J.R. 2552(a), 30 N.J.R. 4037(b).
Added a new (a); recodified former (a) through (d) as (b) through
(e); in the new (b), changed N.J.A.C. and internal citation references

of the Duke Island Park dam where the minimum length
shall be 28 inches and the daily creel and possession limit
shall be two.
(a) The minimum length for channel catfish shall be 12
inches. The daily creel and possession limit shall be five.
(p) The minimum length for black crappie and white
crappie shall be eight inches. The daily creel and posses­
sion limit for these species shall be 10 in aggregate.
( q) The minimum length for striped bass shall be 28
inches. The daily creel and possession limit shall be two.
(r) Striped bass may not be taken or possessed during the
period of January 1 to February 28.
(s) Hybrid striped bass may not be taken in the Raritan
River downstream of the Duke Island Park dam during the
period of January 1 to February 28.
Amended by R.1993 d.139, effective AprilS, 1993.
See: 25 N.J.R. 224(a), 25 N.J.R. 1556(b).
Prohibits the harvest of largemouth bass and smallmouth bass from
April 15 through June 15 by establishing a catch-and-release fishery
during this period.